

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PAULETTE H. FOSTER, KEARNEY MATTHEW
FOSTER, WILLIAM AARON FOSTER, AND
ANNETTE FOSTER ALFORD, AS THE PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES OF MARLON KEARNEY FOSTER,
FOR SUBSTITUTION IN THE PLACE AND STEAD
OF THE MARLON KEARNEY FOSTER, DECEASED;
AND SCOTT M. PERRILLOUX, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE 21ST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL WEARRY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP W. SAVRIN
Counsel of Record for Petitioners
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948
psavrin@fmglaw.com
(770) 818-0000

DRUIT G. GREMILLION, JR.
LIVINGSTON PARISH
SHERIFF'S OFFICE
20300 Government Blvd.
P.O. Box 850
Livingston, LA 70754
dgremlion@lpso.org
(225) 435-1375

Counsel for Petitioners
Paulette H. Foster,
Kearney Matthew Foster,
William Aaron Foster, and
Annette Foster Alford

CHRISTOPHER M. MOODY
ALBERT D. GIRAUD
MOODY LAW FIRM
1250 SW Railroad Avenue,
Suite 170
Hammond, Louisiana 70403
cmoody@cmoodylaw.com
agiraud@cmoodylaw.com
(985) 542-1351
Counsel for Petitioner
Scott M. Perrilloux

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Facts and procedural history.....	4
1. Wearry’s murder conviction is re- versed for <i>Brady</i> violations	4
2. Wearry sues under Section 1983 on different grounds.....	5
3. The lower courts’ denials of absolute immunity	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Denial of Absolute Im- munity Conflicts with this Court’s Hold- ing in <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> and its Interpretations in the Circuit Courts of Appeals	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Under the “functional approach,” absolute immunity applies to conduct that is “intimately associated with the judicial phase of the criminal process,” including preparing witnesses for trial after a probable cause determination has been made	11
2. Wearry’s allegation that Petitioners fabricated evidence to corroborate and support anticipated testimony of the star witness at trial falls squarely within the “advocacy” function to which absolute immunity applies	14
3. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with Decisions in the Circuit Courts of Appeals	19
B. Absolute Immunity Extends to Both Petitioners who are Alleged to have Engaged in the Same Conduct	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, May 3, 2022.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, Ruling, June 24, 2020	App. 44
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, October 27, 2022.....	App. 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 21
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Beckett v. Ford</i> , 384 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	8, 10-16, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Dory v. Ryan</i> , 25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	24
<i>Forsyth v. Kleindienst</i> , 599 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 453 U.S. 913, 101 S.Ct. 3147, 69 L.Ed.2d 997 (1981)	21
<i>Fullman v. Graddick</i> , 739 F.2d 553 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Hamilton v. Daley</i> , 777 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Hampton v. Chicago</i> , 484 F.2d 602 (CA7 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 917, 94 S.Ct. 1414, 39 L.Ed.2d 471 (1974)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henry v. Farmer City State Bank</i> , 808 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hurt v. Bennett</i> , 17 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	12, 13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Meyers v. Contra Costa County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 812 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Spec’s Farm Partners, Ltd. v. Nettles</i> , 972 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Valdez v. City and County of Denver</i> , 878 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	3, 4, 5, 17, 23
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Wearry v. Perrilloux</i> , Case No. 18-594-SDD-SDJ, 2020 WL 3473955 (M.D. La. June 24, 2020)	1
<i>Williams v. Hartje</i> , 827 F.2d 1203 (8th Cir. 1987).....	19, 21
<i>Yarris v. County of Delaware</i> , 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 6, 11, 18, 22, 25
SUP. CT. R. 13(1)	2
SUP. CT. R. 13(3)	2

OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW

The United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana denied Petitioners’ motions for judgment on the pleadings. *Wearry v. Perrilloux*, Case No. 18-594-SDD-SDJ, 2020 WL 3473955 (M.D. La. June 24, 2020). A panel of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit affirmed the denial, with one judge writing a separate “dubitante” opinion. *Wearry v. Foster*, 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022). A divided Fifth Court then denied Petitions for Rehearing *en banc* with seven of sixteen judges voting for rehearing, three of whom joined a dissenting opinion. *Wearry v. Foster*, 52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022).
